concessions have been given by the State Government of Andhra Pradesh. This is for Brahmani Steel. Concessions which the State Government has given to it include 25 per cent of VAT for five years; reimbursement of power charges to the tune of 75 per cent at the rate of 75 paisa per unit for five years; 100 per cent waiver for registration and mortgage fee; and they have allocated

Rs. one crore for the development of infrastructural facilities at the plant site.

SHRI MY, MYSURA REDDY': Sir, the basic issue is tax evasion. This Obulapuram Mining
Corporation is exporting iron ore to China by under-invoicing and whatever the differential amount is there, they are parking it in tax haven state. | request the Minister, through you, to
investigate into this matter through the IT Department and the Vigilance Department. It is a clear violation of FEMA.

SHRI PRAMNAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, all violations of FEMA and over-invoicing or under-invoicing are offences under Customs Act and due action should be taken.

sft amrowfio ¥ ; 97, TR <91 ¥ oiRRA AR fafics 2 9k 2R I8 9 =i hae &,
I wuq 78 i o5 #1 &, Safd s 300 e o9 &1 g 2e1 81 a1 93¢ SR iR
fdrT o1a T R @i o1 @1 &, 9d aR H WRHR F SiHd dedigon?

AT

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, it is correct that we reguire it for our own steel production. It is also correct that it is one of the important export items. But, if the hon. Member wants to ban export of iron ore, that is a policy matter and Question Hour is not meant for discussion on policy matters.

sft ST arfdn - |, L A gaefira w1 AL .. (e

sft wumafey - mfer A, 98 SEUL...... (F1EET) wIftT Sfl, §6 Sgvl Wi, mftr Y, 49
(551 A IO (ST, You are violating the Rules of the House. 3T §G WISTL....... (ITEITT)
IERE I IEd | (Interruptions )

=ft SgNTIr OIfYT -

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mothing will go on record. | will have to invoke the Rule against the
Member if you don’t sit down. (Inferruptions) Please sit down. (Inferruptions ) Please resume your place. ﬂnferruptions) | would request the party whip. ﬂnferrupﬁons) Please bring me the
Rule Book. | invoke Rule. .. (fnterruptions )... Mr. Pany, will you please resume your place? This
indiscipline is not permissible. Please resume your place. ﬂnferrupﬁons)

*971. [The questioner (Shri N. Balaganga) was absent. For answer vide page 45-46 infra. |

Misuse of funds under NREGS

*972. MS. SUSHILA TIRIYA: Wil the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that sizeable funds under the National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (NREGS) are being misused;

#Not recorded.
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(b) it so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether some of the officers have been punished for misusing the funds;

(d) it so, the details therefor; and
(e) ifnot, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI C.P. JOSHI): (a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statemenf

(a) to {e) No, Sir. However, 242 complaints have been received in the Ministry regarding alleged misappropriation of NREGA funds. Such cases when brought to the notice of the Ministry are sent to the concerned State Governments for investigation of the matter and taking action in accordance with the provisions of the Act. In addition, National Level Monitors (NLMS) are also deputed to enquire into the specific complaints. As per the information available in this Ministry, FIRs have been lodged in 22 cases. State Governments have also taken disciplinary actions against the delinquent officials.
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& TeTd 3 vgel s 13T TaHe BT U5 HIA1 81 e Taie S & aiid qR
HUIC BT UsH HId] & 3R ST HUelc TR U AT & 3R T JoR B &5l 2, 396 Fee ¥ g1
NLMs 3T E H3d £

it geften fafRkar : wx, IR1 a1 i &1 S a1 snfaard aiv vhoio, wHodio
Al FTNREGA 38T T U Hax Hdl &l TR, § T S0 I o S 1R anfaarfl,

sfi gurafa : amu s = g, 3 Th1 e el 2 Please resume your place. (Interruptions )
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. K. Malaisamy. ...G’nferrupﬁons)... Dr. Malaisamy, please go ahead.

DR. K. MALAISANMY: Sir, | have seen from the reply that a number of complaints have been
received, and they have been rightly referred to the State Governments which are the implementing agencies. Sir, when, in States, the persons involved in complaints are likely to be the ruling party men, will there be a free and fair inquiry and corrective measures? For that, what

is vour way out?

SHRI C.P. JOSHI: Sir, recently, we have given instructions to States and we have also given them a direction that they should have a concept of ‘Ombudsman’. We are asking the State Governments to appoint Ombudsmen in every district of their States, and this process is continuing. In due course of time, we will review it and see to it that this takes place.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Rajniti Prasad.
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Dividend remitted by Nationalised Banks

*#973. SHRI T.K. RANGARAJAN: Wil the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) The total amount of dividend remitted to Government by the MNationalised Banks in the years 2007, 2008 and 2009;

(b) whether Government has allocated any funds to the Nationalised Banks during this

period; and
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